CHAPTER XXI. ·

An Act to Change the Boundary Line between the Counties of Wright and Stearns.

SECTION 1. Boundary lines established and defined.

Electors to vote for or against new boundary lines.
Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Boundary lines cstablished and defined

Section 1. The boundary line between the counties of Wright and Stearns shall be as follows, to wit: Beginning at a point in the centre of the channel of the Mississippi, and on the line between sections eight and nine, in township one hundred and twenty-two, north of range twenty-six west; thence running in a southerly direction on section lines to the southeast corner of section thirty-two of said township; thence in a westerly direction on the south line of said township, to the northeast corner of township one hundred and twenty-one, north of range twenty-seven west; thence in a southerly direction on the east line of said township to the scutheast corner thereof; thence in a westerly direction on the township line, to the southwest corner of township one hundred and twenty-one, north of range twenty-eight west; thence in a northerly direction, along the west line of said township to its intersection with the north line of Meeker county.

Electors to vote for or against new boundary

SEC. 2. At the general election to be held in October, 1861, the electors of said counties shall vote upon the adoption of said boundary line by ballot, written or printed as follows:

"For new boundary between Wright and Stearns counties," or "Against new boundary line between Wright

and Stearns counties."

Act, when to take effect

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect, upon the proclamation of the Governor, of the adoption of the same by a majority of the electors of the counties of Wright and Stearns respectively, present and voting thereon, at the next general election.

Approved March 8th, A. D. 1861.